

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 11-12716-GG *consolidated with* Case No. 11-12802-GG

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

versus

ALCATEL-LUCENT, S.A., etc., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE
ELECTRICIDAD,

Interested Party-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

INITIAL BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY-APPELLANT,
INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD

Burton W. Wiand
George L. Guerra
Gianluca Morello
Dominique E. Heller
Jordan D. Maglich
WIAND GUERRA KING P.L.
3000 Bayport Drive, Suite 600
Tampa, FL 33607
Telephone: (813) 347-5100

Paul G. Cassell
S.J. Quinney College of Law at the
University of Utah
332 South 1400 East, Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112-0730
Telephone: (801) 585-5202

*Attorneys for Interested Party-
Appellant*

Randolph Brombacher
SAAVEDRA, PELOSI, GOODWIN
& HERMANN, A.P.A.
312 Southeast 17th Street, 2d Floor
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
Telephone: (954) 767-6333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT WITH REGARD TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....	<i>v</i>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below.....	1
B. Statement Of The Facts	5
C. Standard Of Review	9
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. ICE Is Entitled To Due Process Rights.....	10
B. ICE’s Due Process Rights Were Violated.....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30
VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	11, 12, 14
<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	19, 21
<i>Freeman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 865 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	15
<i>Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp.</i> <i>v. State Oil Co. of the Azerbaijan Rep.</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	12, 16, 17
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A.</i> <i>v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	10
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Phoenix Diversified Inv. Corp.</i> , 439 B.R. 231 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	14, 22
<i>In re Salem Mills, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 1109 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 552 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068 (1970)	20
<i>Intern'l Shoe Co. v. Wash. Office of Unemployment Compensation and Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	19, 20
<i>Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Finance Authority</i> , 678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982).....	11, 13
<i>LanChile Airlines v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 811 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....	15, 22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1972)	11, 16
<i>Munroe v. Harriman</i> , 85 F.2d 493 (2d Cir. 1936)	15

<i>Poremski v. McNeil</i> , 2008 WL 1836691 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	19
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Qian v. Shinseki</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	11
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> 509 U.S. 607 (1992)	10
<i>S & Davis International v. The Rep. of Yemen</i> , 218 F. 3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Skilling v. U.S.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	27
<i>Stirone v. U.S.</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	19
<i>Thompson v. City of Louisville</i> , 362 U.S. 199 (1960)	19
<i>U.S. v. Atl. States Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D.N.J. 2009).....	7, 20
<i>U.S. v. Brock-Davis</i> , 504 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>U.S. v. De La Fuente</i> , 353 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>U.S. v. Gamma Tech Ind., Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2001)	8, 27
<i>U.S. v. Gaytan</i> , 342 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 27
<i>U.S. v. George</i> , 477 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>U.S. v. Lazar</i> , 2011 WL 988862 (D. Mass. 2011).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Lazarenko</i> , 624 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Lovett</i> , 811 F.2d 979 (7th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>U.S. v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010)	8, 14, 15, 29
<i>U.S. v. Okun</i> , 2009 WL 790042 (E.D. Va. 2009)	7
<i>U.S. v. Ojeikere</i> , 545 F.3d 220, 222-23 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19

<i>U.S. v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>U.S. v. Remy</i> , 386 Fed. Appx. 908 (11th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>U.S. v. Rubin</i> , 2008 WL 2358591 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<i>U.S. v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>U.S. v. Sanga</i> , 967 F.2d at 1334 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 343 Fed. Appx. 441 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>U.S. v. Thevis</i> , 84 F.R.D. 47 (N.D. Ga. 1979)	21
<i>Williams Elecs. Games, Inc. v. Garrity</i> , 366 F.3d 569, 575 (7th Cir. 2004)	15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	3, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3771	12
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345	1

Other Authorities

157 CONG. REC. S3608 (June 8, 2011)	7
<i>On the Wings of Their Angels: The Scott Campbell, Stephanie Roper, Wendy Preston, Louarna Gillis, and Nila Lynn Crime Victims’ Rights Act</i> , 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 581, 582 (2005).....	12
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	10

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 11(c)(1)(C)	18, 20
